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Ford Maverick

Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

Bed Lighting
Fitting Time: 45 minutes

October 18, 2021

Fitting instruction Instrucciones de montajeEN ESFR Consignes de montage
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

PRE-INSTALLATION CAUTIONS / NOTES

B1 x 2

K

CORROSION
INHIBITOR

INHIBITEUR D’
CORROSION

INHIBIDOR DE
OXIDO

x 1 L x 25

M x 2

F x 4 G x 4

H x 4

B2 x 2D x 2

J x 4I x 4

x 2N x 4O x 1Q

A

A2

A3

A1

A4

A5

7 mm

Ø 3/16’’
Ø 5/16’’ 
Ø 5/8’’



© Lumen North America | sales@lumen-northamerica.com 3/35 FI122 • issue 3.0 • October 18, 2021

Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

PRE-INSTALLATION CAUTIONS / NOTES

EN FR ES

Position/Location Flèche de Position Flecha de posición

Movement Flèche indiquant sens du vouvement Flecha de moviemiento

Disconnect Déconnecter Desconecte

Connect Connecter Conecte

Left & right side of the vehicle Côté gauche et droit du véhicule El lado izquierdo y derecho del vehículo

See workshop manual Voir Manuel d’atelier Consulte el manual de taller

Attention / important advice Attention / indication importante Atención / indicación importante

Look at page nr. ... Se référer à la page n° ... Mirar en la página nº...

Present / occupied / OK Disponible / occupé / OK Presente / ocupado / OK

Not present / not occupied / not OK Pas disponible / pas occupé / pas OK Non presente / non ocupado / non OK

Ground or Earth (31) Masse (31) Masa (31)

Positive connection battery terminal lug Borne „plus” de la batterie Conexión positiva de batería

Ground connection battery terminal lug Borne „moins” de la batterie Conexión negativa de batería

Audible Click Signalisation acoustique Señalización acústica

Option Option Opcion

Vehicle Forward Direction Véhicule à traction avant Dirección frontal del vehículo

Skip to step... Santer à  étape... Brincar a paso...

Torque Couple Par de torsión

Visit 
www.i-sheets.us/ford/bed-lighting-maverick 
for a helpful video of this Step. 

www.i-sheets.us/ford/bed-lighting-maverick 
Pour des conceils pratiques en vidéo concer-
nant cette étape. 
 

www.i-sheets.us/ford/bed-lighting-maverick 
para ver un video con información útil para 
este paso

V F D

L R

pg. ...
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1

B2 B2D D+ ++ ++ +A2 A1

A5

B1 B1
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

option b - spRay in bed LineR
option b - doubLuRe de caisse puLvéRisée
opcion b - cubieRta de caja Rociada

option c - dRop in bed LineR
option c - doubLuRe de caisse en pLastique
opcion c - cubieRta de caja

option a - no bed LineR 
option a - sans doubLuRe de caisse
opcion a - sin cubieRta de caja
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

a,b,cL R

3

2

Feed Harness up through hole drilled
Enfilez le faisceau via le trou percé
Pase el arnés a través del orificio perforado

c
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

5

II RL III RL

Ø 5/8’’

Ø 3/16’’Ø 3/16’’

I
RL

pg. 30,31

RL

c

L

I II

R

R RL L

4

J

a,b,c

pg. 29
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

III

V

IV

VI

RL

RL

RL
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Ø 15/16’’

°360

6

Ø 5/8’’

a,b

K

1 2

+
CORROSION
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

8

7

Note 1: Follow existing vehicle under body routing from LH Rear 
corner (see start point       ) to front and engine compartment.

Note 1: suivre le passage du véhicule existant sous la
carrosserie du coin (voir début      ) arrière gauche vers l’avant 
et le compartiment moteur

Nota 1: Iniciando en la parte posterior y izquierdo (por la
estrella      ), sigue el ruteo del cableado vehicular hacia el
area del motor

Caution: Stay clear of moving parts and brake 
and fuel lines.

Prudence: Restez à l’écart des pièces mobiles,
des freins et des conduites de carburant

Precaucion: Evite que el ruteo se acercao a
los tubos de freno y combustible.

EN

FR

ES

150mm

A
START HERE

COMMENCEZ ICI
COMIENCE AQUÍ

RL

III

Ø 15/16’’

Ø 5/8’’

c
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

9

10

Unfasten Wheel Flare Guard
Détachez la protection d’élargisseurs de passages de roues
Afloje la cantonera

Lower Spare Tire
Roue de secours inférieure
Baje el neumático de repuesto

7 mm

x2

Lower Spare Tire

x7

I II
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

11

7 mm

x8

II

IV

I

III

7 mm

x1



© Lumen North America | sales@lumen-northamerica.com 12/35 FI122 • issue 3.0 • October 18, 2021

Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

13

12

II

II

I

I
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

15

14

Seat must be flipped up

Le siège doit être relevé

El asiento debe estar plegado hacia arriba

III
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

17

16

III
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Pull Back Carpet
Repousser le tapis
Retire la alfombra

18

19

III
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

21

20

A4A

A4

II

II

I

I

A
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

22

II

III

IV

V

I
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remove BCM (Body Control Module) Connector
Retirez le connecteur du BCM (module de commande de carrosserie)
Quite el conector del BCM (Módulo de control de carrocería)

I II

23

III

24
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Retirez le cache blanc du connecteur du BCM
Quite la cubierta blanca del conector del BCM

25 26

Remove White Cover from BCM Connector Remove RED Secondary Lock
Retirez le verrou secondaire rouge
Quite el cierre secundario rojo

Connect POWER Wire into the BCM Connector
Raccordez le fil d’alimentation au connecteur du BCM
Conecte el cable de alimentación en el conector del BCM

Connect RED POWER (A5) wire Labeled C6-7 
into Connector Cavity 7 

IV
III

II

I

Raccordez le fil d’alimentation rouge (A5) éti-
queté C6-7 dans la cavité 7 du connecteur

Conecte el cable de alimentación rojo (A5) eti-
quetado con C6-7 en la cavidad del conector 7

2928

27
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

30 31

N

32

N



© Lumen North America | sales@lumen-northamerica.com 21/35 FI122 • issue 3.0 • October 18, 2021

Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

33

150mm
L

L

a b

Fir Tree Clips (x2) HERE  
Agrafes de sapin dans les trous

 Sujetadores tipo árbol de navidad en los orificios

Cable Tie (x2) to exiting Harness  
Attache de câble dans le faisceau existant
Cincho para cable al arnés existente

N

L
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

36

34
Connect GROUND Terminal
Raccordez la borne de terre
Conecte la terminal de tierra

35

L

A3

L
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

37

38

39

RL

optionaL / optionneL / opcionaL

~49”/1250mm

++

+
I J

            a,b

a b

L

A
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

RL RL

H

B2

I/J

40

a,b

41

RL

D

a,b

42

RL

GF

H

B2

c
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Connector B1 Termination 
Borne B1 du connecteur
Terminación del conector B1

44

II

III

Engage Secondary locks on L & M Connectors
Enclenchez les verrous secondaires sur les connecteurs L & M
Accione los cierres secundarios de los conectores L y M

I
CAVITY 1

BLACK WIRE
CAVITÉ 1 
FIL NOIR

CAVIDAD 1
CABLE NEGRO

CAVITY 2
RED WIRE
CAVITÉ 2
FIL ROUGE
CAVIDAD 2
CABLE ROJO

CAVIDAD 3 
CABLE AMARILLO

CAVITÉ 3 
FIL JAUNE

CAVITY 3
YELLOW WIRE

CAVIDAD 4
CABLE AZUL

CAVITÉ 4 
FIL BLEU

CAVITY 4
BLUE WIRE

RL

B2

RL

D

43

c
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Connect B1 to A1/A2
Raccorder B1 à A1 / A2
Conecte B1 de A1 / A2 

RL A2B1 + B1 A1+

1 2

M

45

a,b,c

46

a,b,c
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

47

48

49

Q

Note: Two Finger TouchEN

Note: Deux doigts toucherFR

Nota: Toque de dos dedos ES

2s

Note: Coil up excess harnessEN

Note: Enroulez l’excès de harnaisFR

Nota: Embobina el cableado excesoES

EN: Re-attach the trims and anything else that 
was removed in reverse order.
FR: Rebrncher, garnitures et tout objet ayant ete 
retire dans l’ordre inverse. 
ES: Volver a colocar acabados interiores y todo 
lo que se haya retirado en orden contrario.
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Print 100%
Check with Rulers before use

Scale: 1:1
Paper format: Letter
Print Setting: Actual Size

EN

Tirer 100%
Vérifiez avec les règles avant utilisation

Échelle: 1:1
Format papier: Lettre
Paramètre d’impression: Taille actuelle

FR

Imprimir a 100%
Checar con regla antes de usarlo

Escala: 1:1
Formato de hoja: Carta
Parametro de empreso: Tamaño actual

ES

CHECK SIZE 
VÉRIFIER LA TAILLE
CHECAR TAMAÑO
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Print 100%
Check with Rulers before use

Scale: 1:1
Paper format: Letter
Print Setting: Actual Size

EN

Tirer 100%
Vérifiez avec les règles avant utilisation

Échelle: 1:1
Format papier: Lettre
Paramètre d’impression: Taille actuelle

FR

Imprimir a 100%
Checar con regla antes de usarlo

Escala: 1:1
Formato de hoja: Carta
Parametro de empreso: Tamaño actual

ES

CHECK SIZE 
VÉRIFIER LA TAILLE
CHECAR TAMAÑO
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Print 100%
Check with Rulers before use

Scale: 1:1
Paper format: Letter
Print Setting: Actual Size

EN

Tirer 100%
Vérifiez avec les règles avant utilisation

Échelle: 1:1
Format papier: Lettre
Paramètre d’impression: Taille actuelle

FR

Imprimir a 100%
Checar con regla antes de usarlo

Escala: 1:1
Formato de hoja: Carta
Parametro de empreso: Tamaño actual

ES

CHECK SIZE 
VÉRIFIER LA TAILLE
CHECAR TAMAÑO
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This Page Is Intentionally Left Blank

Page Intentionnellement Laissée En Blanc

Esta Página Se Dejó En Blanco Intencionalmente

EN

FR

ES
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Ford Maverick
Kit Part No: VNZ6Z-13E754-A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Maverick Bed Lighting 
by Lumen North America, Inc.

LIMITED WARRANTY
All Ford Part numbers provided by Lumen North America, Inc. are warranted to be 
free from defects in materials or workmanship on products properly installed per the 
installation instructions provided with the product. This warranty covers repair or 
replacement of any defective product at no charge during the applicable warranty 
period listed below. Labor for replacement or service of defective product is not paid 
or reimbursed by Lumen North America, Inc.

This limited warranty does not cover any damage, defect or malfuncition caused by misuse, abuse, 
accident, improper installation, modification or improper or lack of maintenance. Incidental and 
consequential damages are not recoverable under this warranty. This warranty offers you specific 
legal rights. You may have additional or other rights as which vary from state to state or province 
to province.

If you experience a warranty issue with this product please visit your Ford Dealer. If the repair is 
covered by the warranty above and completed by the dealership, labor is also covered by Ford - 
Ford Warranty and Policy - Section 3.

Please note that Lumen North America, Inc has replacement component parts available to assist 
consumers and dealers to resolve warranty and non-warranty issues as quickly as possible.

Note to Dealer: Ford dealers should contact Lumen North America, Inc. by phone at 248-289-6100 
and ask to speak to the warranty administrator OR contact by email at: warranty@lumen-northamerica.com

WARRANTY PERIOD

Product which ap-
pears 

on New Vehicle 
Monroney Label 
(Window Sticker)

Part Purchased and 
installed during or 
after the original 
vehicle warranty

USA

Coverage which matches 
new vehicle warranty: 

Ford - 3 years or 36,000 Miles 
whichever comes first;                                 

Lincoln - 4 years or 50,000 miles 
whichever comes first

Whichever of the following 
options which provides the 

greater benefit to the customer: 
1) 2 Years / unlimited Miles 

2) The remainder of the 
new vehicle warranty

OUTSIDE USA

Coverage which matches 
new vehicle warranty: 

Ford - 3 years or 60,000 kilometers 
whichever comes first; 

Lincoln - 4 years or 80,000 kilometers 
whichever comes first

Whichever of the following 
options which provides the greater benefit 

to the customer: 
1) 2 Years / unlimited kilometers                                      

2) The remainder of the 
new vehicle warranty


